were issued, has since been set off to another municipality, such remainder shall be divided with such other municipality, using as a basis for such division the last assessed valuation of the territory affected by such obligations. Any such municipality which shall make payment to the state of the full amount of principal and interest due on account of such obligations prior to the extending of such tax therefor by the state auditor shall be exempt from the provisions of this section.

[475.74] Sec. 24. Per capita limitation inapplicable. The provisions of any law limiting taxes on a per capita basis or otherwise shall not limit the power of any city of the first or second class, or any independent school district in any city of the first class, to levy taxes to pay its general obligation bonds. The governing body shall levy taxes for their payment without limitation as to rate or amount.

[475.75] Sec. 25. Effective date. Subdivision 1. Except as provided in Subdivision 2, this act shall be in full force and effect on and after July 1, 1949. Notwithstanding any amendment or repeal of existing laws by this act, any municipality which has theretofore commenced any proceedings for the authorization or issuance of bonds or other obligations may complete such proceedings either under such laws as in force prior to July 1, 1949, or under such laws as hereby amended, as determined by its governing body.

Subd. 2. The provisions of Section 24 shall apply to bond or other obligations issued pursuant to proceedings heretofore commenced.

Sec. 26. **Repeal.** Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 475.01, 475.02, 475.15, 475.16, 475.17, 475.26, 475.29, 475.31, 475.35, 475.39, 475.40, 475.42, 475.43, 476.01 to 476.18, and 477.01 to 477.47, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 683-H. F. No. 1144

[Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money for certain county and district agriculture societies to cover deficiencies occurring under existing laws. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Agricultural societies; reimbursement of appropriation. The sums hereinafter named or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be immediately available to the county agriculture societies herein named to reimburse them for premiums paid by them pursuant to Section 38.02 as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 493, Subdivision 1, in excess of \$3,000 during 1948, but not reimbursed by reason of insufficient appropriation under Laws 1947, Chapter 539, Section 7.

The amount each such society has earned and is therefore entitled to receive under the existing law is a follows:

Society Amount
Freeborn County Agricultural Society \$1,614.20
McLeod County Agricultural Association 645.45
Mower County Agricultural Society 2,727.92
Otter Tail County Agricultural Society and Fair Association
The Saint Louis County Agricultural Fair Association31.12
Steele County Agricultural Society 1,901.10
Winona County Agricultural and Industrial Association
Total \$7,238.71

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 684—H. F. No. 1153

An act relating to gross earnings and for certain school districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 128.22, Subdivision 2.

1232